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'STATE OF NEW JERSEY 

Department of ~w arid ~ublic Safety 
nrvISION OF' ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
.1100 Rayinond Blvd. Newark 2,, No J e 

BULLETIN 1233 JULY 22, 1958. 

1. APPELLATE DECISIONS - ABRAHAM ET ALS. v. CAMDEN AND WAIDORF 
LIQUOR COMPANY. 

'• 

HOWARD,- INC. v. CAMDEN AND WAIDORF 
LIQUOR COMPANY. 

. . 

VIOLA ABRAHAM, CHARLES J. ABRAHAM., 
. JENNIE VICKERS, WILLIAM VICKERS, 

LAURA CLARK, MAGGIE PETERSON, MILA 
PHD'ER,, JERRY PHIFER,, ROBERT HAINES;, 
HIIDA ZII.CH~ ~ETER STAHL and ~ION 
BARTLETT, WI.LLIAM l{INTZEL .and BETTY 
SMITH al}d ELLA R. HOSKINS, 

Appellants,. 
-vs-

. MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE 
CONTROL OF THE CITY OF .CAMDEN, and 
WAIDORF LIQUOR COMPANY, . 

)· 

) 

) 

) 

) 

:) 

) 

Respondents. ) 

~~;;w~~i;~~~-;;;~1~;-~;-M~~~;-LiQ~~R;-> 
Appellant, . 

-vs-
r· 
) 

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF 'ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE ) 
CONTROL OF THE CITY OF CAMDEN~ and 
WAIDORF .LIQUOR COMPANY 1 

• J ' ' ) 

. · .· . Respondents. 

CONCLUSIONS . 
. ·AND . 

· ·ORDER 

-----------~---~-------------~----------) Carlton W. Rowand, Esq., Attorney f'or the Appellants Viola 
Abraham.,·et ala.· . . , . 

Mark Marritz,- .Esq., Attorney for the Appellant Howard, Inc. 
Norman ·Heine, Esq.; City Counsel, by Louis L. Goldman, Esq., 

Assistant City Counsel, Attorney for ~he Respondent 
Municipal Board· of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City . 
of Camden. · 

Anthony M. Lario, Esq., Attorney for the ·:Respondent Waldorf 
Liq~or Company. 

BY THE 'DIRECTQR: 

'The Hearer has filed the.following Report herein: 

r "Bqth of' the ·above appeals, consolidated for hearing' 
and det:erm1nat1on, are taken from the action of respondent , 
Board o·n January 7, 1958 whereby,, by unanimous vote of the two" 
members present·, it granted an applioat.ion tiled by respondent · 
Wald,orr~ ~iquor Company for transfer or its plenary retail con-

1 

sumption l~cenae from premises 1921 South 4th Street to 4100 ; \ 
Federal· Street, Camden • 

. . -~."'Although .none. of the objeotora appeared at· the .. 
hearing'. on· the application before the local Board, the appeal 
waa.:heard.· de !lQ.YQ.1 . puratiant to·· Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 15, 
and the. facts presented at such appeal hearing are c.ontrolling.-



Ha'ines v. Pemb'e:r·t6n 'To.wrtship ,· ;Btille.t1n,. ,869, Item 12; . Watson;.-,~1, 1 
et: al.· v. Camden and '·Valentfrie, Bul~let1n· ·1010, It~m .l; Marke.t,, 
St'.reet Merchants Association v. Passaic and Kuter·, Bull·etin ·· ·· , 
11:44 I ,;r;.eµt 2 ~- , ... 

I r;~i· .•. ·.~,'> .... ~,~~ 

· ~ ''The substance of the· allegations in ·each p.et1t1on o~i~1 
a,ppe.a,1 .... 1_.s .tl?-at tb..e, prior location _of the license was in a >3.J 
m1~e0. ... 1ind;u·strial and res1dent;1al ne·lghborhood, whereas '·the·-: 
proposed. location is in a ·sparsely ·aet·tled entirely' res~den­
tial al:'.~~ J•vh1oJ:1. is presently S:dequately served by' eight' re'b~~l . 
. l~bensees ·wfthirl a ·radiU.S o_r six. sq'uares, and, a-Q.ditionally}:'.'~· · 

. :it:s location ·there would create or. j.ncrease a traffic hazard. 
' . : .• \, /" • • ' I:(' ·. ; 

· ~ "Respondent licensee in it:~. ·ans.wer alleged.- that the: . 
. respondent Board did not abuse its:.-d1·soretion and wa~.- legally 
·ju~tif·ied iri granting the appl~cat·ion .• · : ~ 

.. ~. .. . .... : . . f . . .. 

. . . ~- "The block wherein the: pro_po;Sed 11·censed premises 1~ 
:.'to: be situated is irregular_1n<shap~,·.-bounded on-the north~by~ · 
Federal .Street,, on ~he west by 4lst.: Street., on th~ east by·: . " 
Crescent Boulevard, also lmown as Rbute 130., and on the south 
by~; Myrtle Avenue. In this bloQk ··th~·r·e.- ia an apar~ment hou,~e.. . 
a White Tower restaurant,, a dirier,, ·a paint shop and a f'ew homes. 
The proposed licensed prem1~.e~. are :~pout .150' from Crescent 
Bo.µl.evard which is a main, heay1ly :'tf~_aveled highw~y. Federal 
Street is also a main artery. · · · · _. · · · · .. 

. . ::·_·>:..}'Thir:ty.~sixth Str~et fo,rni:s t~~ .. base of _an area 1n Camden 
somewhat .. ·:;in the shape of a .peninsula.·~ bounded by Federal Stre.et,. 
Crescen:t tB6ulevard and Myr~·le· -A,veriu~·· -The .cente~ line iof' Federal 
Street on the north and the· south~ lirie of Myrtle Avenue om the · 
south in this area are the boundary-. lines between Camde.n and the 
ad-joining township of Pennsauken. · ·. ~ tavern is located on Federal 
Street near the corner of 27th'Street,, Camden. There are no 
other· 11cenaed retail liquor_ estapliehments_ in Camden along. · 
Fe~eral Street from: this. point .to:: C~esc~n~ ·Boulevard. ;. i' · · 

! 

"Evidence has been presented· ~hat Federal ·street frbm . 
. : -27th Street to 34th Street, Camd_en, is mostly residential;·· and ... 
. ·that from 34th Street to 36th Street there are mo$tly stores. 
· . From 36th -Street· to . Crescent Boulevar9,. on. the Pennsauken side or 

Federal Street. there is a care, empty lot, empty building,, row.. _ 
ot~ houses-;_ empty ·lot, care -on '39th. Street, armory, auto ·accessory 
store and ·the· Penn-Fruit Supe:t' Market,, which inc~udes a·:package · 
·i:i.quor. store.,· a harowa·re store·,.· ·tailor shop and oootbla·ok•- _. On . 
the ·"s'outh 'sid~e- or·· Fede-ral>Street the·re is a high school lo¢ated · 

.. between 31st and 32nd Stree~s; th~nce, continuing .along the. 
eo\lth s:ide· o·f F-e'd$ral ·Street thexre .~a a roofing establishm<:tnt, 
barber shop,, motor repair shop~ oonf'ectionery sto;cae and an :_olci 
01Y11 War cemetery from 38th ~treet" to the v1c1ni~y of' 4lst · 
Street. A triangular area of cqns1cie~able size loc·ated -in . . : · 
Camden, extending from 27th ~o-~ 4lst Streets soutb. .. of Federal 
·street and ·:bounded ·on the· south ·by :Myrt;le ·Avenue and ·High-land 
:Av~nue,, appea:r;-s to be ma1nly~o·ree1q~·~tlal. "· · .i . 

' . ~ '. . ; . . :: : . . . .· : ' . :. ,~ ·t 

'·'D·espite· ,the fact that., 1!he-·:~·eares~·-· 11censed ·taver1l 1n 
Camderi in· ·th1·a ·area · 1a :- located· ·at 27th . Stre·et, appellants· urge 
that·{: the.re· ·are suff-ioient. --licE;msef:l loc~ted nearby··· in PennsaUken 
to ~P·rov1de for the· liquor needs of "the' residents ~n the Camden · 
ar,ea ·and ·that this· fact snould be -~aken into conaideratlon. 

I! 
11Th8_89. l1_C9DB0d prem1B8S I BS-~d tO be BeVen __ in number., 

corisist of ·the tavern on 36th: and""Federa·l Streeta·j the tavern 
on. ·39th. and Fe'dera.l Stree"t·s:; ·and_ ;t~}'e .. package store at t~e ·:· . 
1nters·e~ct1on··o'f Federal street;·and crescent Boule .. vard ·and 42nd 

?.. . _... --:.· ;'-.'. ·.-. . •·' ... 
. , . . , . 1 

··-~J 
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_Street;!;a·tavem on,Creece~t Boulevard approximately two blocks 
north or Federal Street; a ta.vern ·corner or 42nd Street -and .... 
Crescent Boulevard a.bout a block and a half from Federal _StreetJ .. 
. a package store on Maple Avenue· (the extension of Federal :Stree~ · 
in the adjoir11ng municipality of Merchantville) three o.r. tour 
blocks d1.stant from. the proposed licensed premi~es; and a · 
package store on Crel:tcent Bouleva.rd below 34th Street. 

nseven persons~ two.of whom.reside in-the apartment 
house on· Federal Street and the oithers reside in the immediate 
vicinity in Camden 1 testified in .objec~1on to the trana.fer: _ot 
·the license.. · All of these w1 tnessea testified in substance · 

. · that they were or the opinion that the. iaforementioned. liqu0"'r 
establishments in Pennsauken were sufficient for the needs of 
the community and., furth.er 3 that there is a traffic cong~stion · 
in the area -of Federal Street and Cree.oent Boulevard without 
euf.ficient parking area at the proposed ·new premises and, 
therefore, its location there would create or increase the 
traffic hazard& It was s-tipulated that .eight other objectors 
present, who reside 1n the immediate vicinity 1n Camden, if 
called_ upon would test·ify to the same e:f\t"ect as the other 
objectors 9. In add-it1on, the Clerk of th,e Township or Penn­
sauken presented in evidence a copy of a" form.al resolution of 

. the Township Committee which, at the suggestion of .the attor;.. 
· · ney for appellant .9 Howard, Inc G., was form~lly adopted objecting . 

to such transfer for the stated reason that its licensed prem-· · 
ises on Federal° Street and Crescent Boulevard .(the pa9kage .: · . · 

. store distant apprqximately 75 feet; the! -t:avern diatapt approxi­
mately 475 feet; the. other tavern distant!approx1mately·l400 
feet; and another tavern on Crescent Boule1vard approxima·tely 450 · 
f'eet from the proposed licensed premises)Jwere sufficient to 
s·erve the area Cl · · 

. ,j 

"A -member of the respondent Board testified in sub-·.: 
. stance that he 1ns·peated the proposed location and considered-: . 
Federal Street a business or commercial area with a residential" .. 
area to the south., the only one in Camden with room for· develop __ -

. ment;.that he came to the conclus:l.on 'that a need and necess.ity···. 
·existed for a lioense '1n that location, because or the homes ' ' 
located in ~hat area and the possible transient business repre- .. · 
sented by traffic; that in his opinion the location ot .the · 
licensed premises at that point would not a~d to the traffic 
congestion; and that he was aware of the presence of the lioen- · 

· ses in the vicinity on Federal Street. in Pepnsauken but did. not 
know the type of ol1entele they had and was in the main con­
cerned with the needs of the. residents· or· the area. or Camde~· ;ln· · 
the immediate vio1n1ty(l . · 

"Assuming that the presence of the above mentioned 
licensed premises .in Pennsauken are to be considered in evalu­
ating whether1 ,such licenses are sufficient to meet the liquor 
requirements of the residents or the Camden ·area, it is appro-. .· 
priate to compare the transfer of a plenary retail consumption 
license., affirmed on appeal, Prior & Kesae v. Clifton & Guiliano.,· 
Bulletin 1072, Item 2~ In that case it was alleged that th~ 
needs of the public and. neighborhood were amply provided. _for ·_by 
twelve plenary retail consumption· taverns on the street to .· . 

. . which. the license was transferred, all w:l.thin approximately ~ne­
half mile therefrom. There were no licensed premises Within·· 
1000 feet of the proposed premises~ , 

"It was held in the cited case ~ 

. ' 
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'The-decision as to whether or not a transfer will 
. b.e granted res ta within .the sound dia.cretion. of,. the 
local" issuing a.uthor1 ty in the first instance • 

.. Tolen Ve Kearny <t_t alq Bulletin 880, Item l; Nichols. 
et al. Vo Mantua et ale, Bulletin 852, Item..2; Byrne 
v. Bellevill~ et al@p Bulletin 851, Item 4. 

'The question as to whether licensed premises should 
•. be permi.tted in a section of a mixed residential and 
business character, as this appears to be, is pri­
marily to be determined in the sound discretion of 
the local issuing authority,, So also is this-true of 

. the.question of the number of licensed premises Which 
should be perm:ttted in .such> a section. Londa v. 
Elizabeth et al~ 9 Bulletin 901 1 Item l. a -- , 

· ,.'From the evidenc.e presented in the instant case 1 there 
is no 1n91aat1on that the action of the respondent BQard was 
improper, arbitrary~ or so unreasonable as to amount 'to an 
abuse of discretion warr~e.nting' ·the reversal of its action. 

"In view of my opinion that the evidence establishes 

r' ' 

that the· respondent Board was jtistified to conclude that there 
would- not be an undue concentration of licensed premises by the -
loca.tion of a ·new license at the premises in question., it is _ -
not necessary to determine whether, as quoted in Duffy and -
Colline v. Mount Laurel Township and Sclaroff, B~llet1n 969, 
Item l, objections coming from or in behalf of another mun1c1---: · 
pality may well be considered as a matter ·or comity or 
ne~ghborliness but have no mandatory extra-territorial effect, 
or whether the principle of zoning cases, as recently stated 

. in Cresskill Ve Dumont~ 15 N~ Ja 238 is applicable. In that 
case the Supreme Court said at page 247: 

• ••• At the very least Dumont -owes a duty to hear any 
residents and taxpayers of adjoining municipalities 
Who may be adversely affected by proposed zoning 

\ . 
changes· and to give as much consideration to their 
rights as they would to those of residents and 
taxpayers of Dumontey To do less would be to make 
a.fetish out of invi.sible municipal boundary lines 
and a mockery of the principles of zon1ngo 1 

. ,"The likelihood or an increased traffic hazard 1n the 
v1oin1ty·of the proposed premises~ if the license is located 
.there, ia·not established by convincing evidence., especially · 
since various parking facilities are available at other places 
of business in the vicinity as well as some parking facilities 
at the new license.d p~emiees e 

"'l'he burden of.establishing that the respondent's action 
was erroneous and should be reversed rests with the appellant. 
Rule 6 -or State Regulation NoQ 15. Under all the facts and 
circumstances in this case, I am of the opinion that appellants 
·have- failed to sustain this burden f;l I therefore recommend that 
an order be entered affirming its action.and dismissing.the 
appeals e " . 

Written exceptions to the Hearer 8s Report and written 
argument with respect thereto were filed with me by the attor­
ney for appellant Howard, Inc., pursuant to Rule 14 or· State. 
Regulation Noe 15e 

I have carefully consid~red such exceptions in the light 
of the entire record herein; including the transcript_ of the 
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.testimony and the Hearer's Report, p·articularly wnerein it ia 
stated in such exceptions that the ·Hearer ref.used·"to consider: 

. the expression of the governing officials of the Township of· ;.­
Pennsauken". '!he contrary would appear. to be true from a ·. 
careful ~eading of the report; furthermore, it would appear· . 

2. 

. from the testimony of the Clerk o·r Pennsauken that the reao• 
lution of the governing body (referred to in Page 4 of the · .. 
Hearer's Report)· was passed as the result· of a written requea~. 
from a· 11censee of' the municipality, and did not represent any: 
particular expres.sion of opinion. ·of other reside.nta of the 
communi~y. · 

.I agre~ ·with the Hearer in his findings of fact with. ..,_· 
respect to the action of respondent Board, and affirm ·their .... 
action as recommended in the Hearer• s Report. · .. 

·· . Aoco·rd.ingly, it 1s., on this 10th day of June, 1958, 
" 

. ORDERED .. that the action of respondent Municipal Boa~: 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control. of the City of Camden be and .the­
aame is hereby affi1~ed and that the appeals herein be and the 
same ar.e' hereby dismis~ed Cll 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS - CONTRACEPTIVES-·.-:-.; 
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR .ELEA. 

In the Matter.of Disciplinary 
Proc~ediJ.lgS against 

MARTIN OERTMAN 
t/a MARTIN'S TAVERN 
107-109 Brunswick Avenue 
Trenton 8, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCWSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Holder. of. Plenary .Retail Conaump- ) 
tion License C-10,, issued by the 

·Board o~ Commissioners of the ) 
· Ci.ty of Trenton. . 
---~~-----------------------------) .... 'I .,;; 

Levy 1 lsvy and Albert, Esqe • , ·by I •. Herbert ~vy, Esq., 
Attorneys for Defendant-licensee. 

David s. P1ltzer, Esq8~ appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage ·control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

· Defendant has pleaded· !!Q!!. vult to. tne following charges;t 

"l. On May.3., 1958, you sold,, served and delivered 
and allowed, permitted and suffered.the sale, service. 
and_ deli very of alc.oho·11c beverages, . directly or 
indirectly~ to persons under the age or twenty-one 
(21) years, viz., Joseph ---, age 1.9, and Charlotte 
---, age 20, and allowed, penn1tted and suffered the 
consumption of alcoholic beverages by such persons 
in and upon your licensed premises; in violation or 
Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20. 

. · ... ~-
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_· ·u2. 'On May· 3a 1958a you possessed and -allowed,, ···· 
·per~1t·ted and suffered prophylactics against venereal :···,~ 5~ 
-di:seaaj9 ·and contracreptives .and contraceptive dev1c·e,a ~ ' ' 

. t . :in a~Q. upon Y01:J.r licensed premises ii in violation ·o:f 
Rul~: .9 .of State _Regulation No41 -20 •. ' · . . :1 .. · 

. · ·;~he '.r.11e· herein discloses that during ·the evening ,or·,~:.:n 
May· 3,,._ ·-f95'8,_ ari _-ABO· agent observed a bartende.r employed by 
-~de·renda·n;t ,_:serve. a _·bottle or· beer apiece to a f 1emale and to .. a 
:male ;pat·rc;n ·who appeared to be minors. The agent left the · 
.'PI'emi'S'e:s but returned shortly thereafter with another :a;ge·nt ···~-.-.. ·. 
·and both ·identified themselves to the mino:re -and" to the ·bar-
.tende.r· ·;wh<;> had made· -the service of th1a ·beer. The agents . 

· -ques·.t1oned the· female __ and male. patrons in question and a.acer-· 
. ·t~iried that the .girl was 20· and the boy was 19 years old. 

. . . 

l)uring,. the course or the investigation of the bac.k bar 
,e.f .de.f.endant •s premises 1 'the agents found a cardboard .bo.x con­

.· taln1~ 20 paokage_s · (three to a package) or contraceptive 
·;d~vi:o~:f.i;~ : , ___ .. : · · · .. . · · . · · · · 

·1 -have examined the statement of" defendant's attorne,vs 
'
1W:ith 'ret'erence to Charge l but there appears to be ,no ·ext:enu• 

· :a:ting ·circumstances ·set forth therein: which would, impel '.me "to 
.l~e.s·en the established minimum penalty f'o~ ·suah v1.olat1on .• 

·.l)e'f'-endant has no prior· adjudicated ·record~ I .s·hall. 
iS\US~pen<l' -.a.er endant v a license on Charge l ror sale and service 
iO.t'. ~.1,coholio beverages to two minors of the ages or t'hos•e .now · · . 

. · Ull(\;e'-r ;consideration for fifteen days (Re Monterey Ent·e.r,prl;s:.es, · . 
. "Ine., :Bulletin 1188, Item 8) and f'or an additional ten dE\y-s .· 

.. ;~·rge 2 (Re Rigoletti~ Bulletin 1157 ,-. Item l:L) .. making a . 
· ·t9.tal ;suspension of twenty-five days G Five days will be remit ... · · 
ted '.for the.plea entered herein,, leav.1ng a net suspension of 

·. t~~ent.y ,d~ys ~ 

· Acc·ord:Lngly $ it is, on this 29th day of MaY.;1 1958, 

. . iQftDEREO that Plenary Retail Consumption Licens:e ·C-10# 
1s.e·ued '\b,y the Board of Commissioners of the City of ·Trenton ·t.o 
~rt.in '(Oe:~tman., t/a Martin 1a Tavern,, for premise·e .107-1'09 · 

· ;B~unsw.lek !Avenue~ Trenton, be and the same is hereb1 s:uspend·ed 
·tQr ·tw1enty (20) days~ commencing at 2:00 aemfi June 61 .1958,, · 
·-·~ .t:erm1nat1ng· at 2~00 aemo June 26/J 1958~ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Directore 

, ,'•·.·.I., 
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3 • · DISCIPLIN.Afft PROCEEDINGS - SAL!~ ~1:0 MINORS - Is!CENSE SUSPENDED. , 
FOR 25 DAYSQl 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings againat 

BARNELL CORP., 
.t/_a BARNELL LOUNGE 
267 Oak Street 
Passaic, No J 4', 

. . 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­

.. tion License C-151, issued by the 
Board of Com.missioners of the City 
of Paasaicfl 

) 

) 

) CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

) 

) 

) 

Defendant-licensee, by Carrie ·Bax'ber, President~ 
~ward F$ Amb~ose, Esqs,: appearing for the Division of 

·· .. Alooho11c Beverage Controlo 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following 1 Repori~ herein: 

"Defendant pleaded not gu:l.lty to' a charge alleging 
. ·that it sold, served and delivered alcoholic beverages to 

three minora~ and permitted the consumption of such bever­
ages by such minors in and upon its licensed premises, in 
violation of Rule l_of State Regulation Nqo 200 

. nAt the hearing herein the Div1s1~n presented the 
testimony on its behalf of Gloria ---, age 17,, Dolores ---, 
age 17, Peter ---a age 19, Frederick ---~:an adult, and that 
of an ABC agent., 

·. "Gloria testified :ln subs·tance that between 12 :30 and 
- l:oo· aomo on saturday morning,, January 11, 1958, she,, .Dolor.es, 
Peter and Frederick arrived at defendant's licensed premises 
in a motor vehicle; that Peter and Frederi'ck· said they were 
going to park the car and the girls entered the premises; that 

_ they took seats at a table but soon joined.
11
two men at the bar 

who asked tl;l.em 1f they wanted a drink; that at the bar the 
girls were each served by a male bartender with a drink of 
Seagram's whiskey and Seven-Up, which they ~rank; that she is 
n9t sure whether they had a second drink; that about one-half' 
hour later Peter. and ·Frederick entered and :the girls Joined 
them at a table and Gloria consumed another drink of Seagram's 
whiskey and Seven-Up and a bottle of beer; that she thinks th~t 
Dolores.was served with similar alcoholic beverages$ that she 
does not remember what Peter drank; that the drinks of alco­
holic beverages were placed on the table while she was dancing; 
that she does not .remember what the bartender looked like; that 
the bartender did not ask her age or request her to sign any 
written representation thereof; and that they remained.in the 
premises until about 2:45 a.m. 

"Dolores testified substantial'iy to the same effect and 
.added that she and Gloria had two rounds of alcoholic bever­
ages at the bar;- that Peter was served with beer; that the 
bartender brought the alcoholic beverages.to them at the table; 
and that she thinks that John Barber was the bartender. 

19Peter testif'ied that he and Frede:rick brought the girl~ 
to defendant• a licensed ,premises on the rn.orning in question, · 

·drove away to keep an appointment~ :c~eta1i')ued and entered such 
premia es at about 1: 30 a .m. and took sea ts w1. th the girls at · 
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a :Pab·le .o: -~ Further,. ·that he was served with and drank two 
bot.tlei3 i of 'b'eer .9 Gloria had a drink Of Seagram Is and Seven-Up 
and a bottle of beer and Dolores and Frederick each had twoY , 
bottles of beer; that such beverages were brought to the 

··table by the bartender, who did not ask any of the group 
their age,, request identificat71on or signatures, to any writ~ .. 
ten representation ·as to age, and that he could not identify~ 

· the bartenaer~· 

.. _ ·"It was· stipulated that,, if called, Frederick would 
testify on direct to substantially the same effect. On , 

·cross-examination, he identified John Barber as the bartender 
. who served the drinks$ 

"An ABC a.gent testified that he accompanied Gloria 
and Dolores.on January 14,, 1958 to defendant's licensed 
premises which_. the girls identified as the place where they 
had been served_ alcoholic beverages on January 11,, 1958 but 
they could not identify John Barber.· as the bartender who had 
served such drinks; that on January 15, 1958 he accompanied 
Peter to such premises wh:loh Peter -11.kewiae identified as the 
place where·. the_ group had been served alcoholic beverages.,, 

·.but he could. not identify John Barber as the bartender,· and 
accompanied Frederick on January 22, 1958 who likewise 1denti­
f 1ed the premises and~ in addition, identified John Barber 
as.the bartender who had served alcoholic beverages to him 
and Gloria.,_Dol9res and Peter on January ll., 1958 • 

• .----) I 

_ "John BarberJ) Carrie Barber and Margaret Johnson~ 
Carrie's· cousin.& who is a part-time helper at the licensed 
premises-;; each. testified that the licensed premises were 

·closed' at about l ~ 15 a em.· on Saturday morning~ January 11, 
and Sunday morning9 January 12, 1958, and that they had 
.never seen Gloria, Dolores, Peter or·Fred~rick at such prem~ 
ises... John. Barber was vague in his testimony at first fixing 
the .. date of closing as Saturday night-- Sunday morning, then · 
changing his account and stating t~at the premises were closed 
at l :15" a .mo on Friday night--Sa,turday morning and also on 
saturday'.night--Sunday morning. Carrie mentioned two girls 
being· there on the night in question although similarly main­
taining .that the .premises were closed at 1:15 a.m. _, While 
Margaret testified that she.was at the premises Friday night 
from-9:00 p.me until 1:15 a~mo Saturday morning and that there 
were no customers thereo 

. "Considering all the. facts and circumstancea, I do not . 
· bel1e.ve·'that the categorica.l denial of the licensee •a witneaa·ea 

that·.-the three minors and adult in question were there and the 
claimed closing or the licensed premises at 1:15 a.m. should 
be.accepted in the race of the clear and positive testimony of, 
the·: three .minors and the adult, all o:r whom it is admitted had 
no apparent reason to aoeuae the licensee unjustly<t The 
failure of the minors to identify the bartender is not ratalo 
Re Hilliard, Bulletin 1206, Item 2. · 

''In my opinion the Divis.ion has established the guilt 
·of the defendant by a preponderance of t-he be 11evable evidence •. 

·"The defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I 
recommend that the·defendant be fou,nd guilty and ·that an order 
be entered suspending ita license f'or the period of' twenty days 
for sale to a 17-yea.r-old minor, Re Mitchell, Bulletin 1214., 
Item 3, to which five days should be added because three minors 
were involved, He B~lann Taver-.o.a Inc., Bulletin 1211"' Item 8, 

' <,. 
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.. 

making a total suspension ot twenty•f'1ve ·days$ 0 

' . No exceptions were ta.ken to the Hearerils Report within ' 
·the time- 11Di~ted by Rul~ 6 ot State Regulation No• 16. · · 

, . I . 

. Af'ter caref.ully considering .the facts and circumstances 
herein, I concur in the .~1nd1nga a:nd conclusions ~f'. the Hearer 
_and adopt his recommendation. . . · . . ... · · .. 

Accordingly I it is, on this. 2nd day or· June,. J{958, 

. . .· ORDEREJY ~hat Pl_enary Reta1i Co1nsymption Lice~se ·O~l;.1,· .. 
· · issued by t~~ Board. or Commissioners ot the . City of· Passaic . 

'._to Barnell. Corp., t/a 1:3ar~ell lounge., tor premises 267 O_ak 
_;Street,; Passaic., be a~d the· same 1s· hereby suspend.'ed.·ror the. 

· bal~ce of its term, effective 3 :OO al\)mil June 9, 1958,, ·and it . 
is further " . · · . · · . 

ORDERED. tha.t any renewal for· the 1958~59·11ceris1ng year 
or ·transfer of said license shall be and remain under suspen- · 
sion until 3 :qo a.m~ July 4,, l.9~8Q · · · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director (j -+ 

4. D·ISOIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS: ~. F'ALSE·.:. ANSWERS . IN APPLICATION 
FAILURE TO NOTIFY ISSUING AUTHORITY OF CHANGE IN APPLICATION -
AIDING AND ABET'I'ING NON-LICENSEE TO EXERCISE PRIVILEGES OF . 
X.,ICENSE, -.ILLEGAL SITUATION CORRECTED~ LICENSE SUSPENDEQ FOR 

·:20 DA~. LESS 5 FOR PLEA •. · · 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
. ~Proceedings against 

) 

ORDINE FIGLI DI AGIRA MUTUO SOCC-ORSO ) 
103 Fourteenth Avenue ) 
Newark 3'., N. · J e, 

Holder of-Club License CB-21 1 issued by ) 
the Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of' the City of Newark" ) •": 
-~~-~--~-~~-~~~~-~--~---~---~----~---~-~~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Philip Insabella, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee.· 
. William F. Wood,, Esq., appearing.for .the D1v1.sion of Alcoholic 

Beverage· i Control a 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

D~fendant has pleaded non·vult to charges alleging in 
substance that: (1)-it falsified its 11oense application 

,_dated May 21,, 1957 by failing to disclose the interest or one 
. . Luca Spampinato in. the license sought by sa-id application,; 

· ·-(2J it falsely denied an agreement to permit _Luca Spampinato 
to retain all the profits from the licensed business af'teri · .. 
payment to it of a·r1xed mont:P,_ly-fee, each in violation of.·. 
R. -s. 33:1-25; (3) it failed -to notify.the Municipal Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Newark that about· 
June 1957 it agreed to permit Epifania (<:>r Frank) Ruisi;·- . 
inste.ad of Luca Spampinato, to retain all pf· the profits of 

\the licensed business after payment to it of a fixed monthly 
fee:,.~in violation· of R. s. 33:1-34,, and (J-1-) during June 1957 
and for several·yearaprior "~hereto· and until October 13,, 19571 
it aided and abetted Luca Spampinato and Epifanio (or Frankl· . 
Ruisi., · aucc.eas1 vely, to· exercise the rights or its .olub. license:,· 
in 'Violation of R. s. · 33 :l-52. · · 
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The facts disclosed by the file herein establish that, 
in effect,, the license was first ''farmed out" to Luca Spampinato 
and tQ.en .. to Epifanio (or Frank) Ruisi. The details as appear · · 
from a·" signed,· swo·rn statement of the recording secretary of 
the club, made in the pre-sence ot its pre-s1dent and treasurer·t· 
and ooun,tersigned by t:t:iem, are as follows: 

,• . ·: . ;·,;_ 

F·or. the past five or six years and. until June 1957, 
Luoa·Spampinato,, one of its members, was operating the bar for 
Wh1-ch he paid the club $30000 a month,,-reduced in April 1957 to 
$25.00.·· · 'spampinato gave the club money to pay the liqu~n· and; · 
beer, bills and the club paid such bills_ from its checl{ing 
acc6\:U)t •· · Any profits from_ the conduct of the. business were 
retained by-spampinato as compensation for his efforts .. 
Spampinato.died in June 1957 and a similar arrangement was 
made·.with Epifan1o {or Frank) Ru:t~ who is also a member of 
the.club~ However, in October 1957 (after the conduct of the 
licensed business _was under investigation by ABC agents), a 
reaqlµt1on was adopted by the club changing the method of 
operation of the bar\!) Since Octobe:r' 13, 1957 the club paid 
Ruisi<" $60 0 00 a week as a salary. and the club receives and 
keeps a record of the income of the bar and the payment o! the 
bills incurred in the conduct of the licensed business.· The 
previously monthly paymen_t of $25 .oo was discontinued. Arrange­
ments for the payment by the club to Ruisi for the stock of 
alcoholic beverages on hand when the new arrangement was entered 
into had not been completed at the time this statement was 
obtained.· Ep1fanio {or Frank} Ruisi verbally·confirmed the 
account given by the club officers as to the arrangements under 
wh~ch -he ope_rated the bar() 

It appears from reports of ABC agents that the club has 
been incorporated since 1904 and has held a club license con­
·t1nuously since 1935; that most of its members are elderly males 
and it is rep1.,esented that they were of the impression that the 
operation of the bar in the aforesaid manner was lawful; that 1~ 
formerly maintained a sepa1'1ate checking account for the purpose ·· 
of paying the bills of' liquor and beer and deposit of the money 
Which it received for ~hat purpose from Spampinato and later 
Ruisi~ · 

The licensee is warned that in the future proper· books· 
and records concerning the licensed business must be maintained 
by it, -and the operation of such business must be under proper 
supervision and definitely conducted by and on behalf ·or the. 
club and no one elsee 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated recordo .·;I shall 
accept the representation that the illegal si·tuati<;>p .. has been 
corrected- and_ shal:i suspend defendant's licen_se for· ·a period of. 
twenty days on the charges, all of which are related. Re Morgan­
ville Independent Clubj Bulletin 1199, Item le Five·days will 
be remitted for the plea entered herein.P leaving a net suspension 
of f 1fte_e·n · days ~ 

·, Accordingly~ it 1s1 on this 28th day of May, 1958, 

ORDERED that Club Lice·nse CB-21, issued by the. Municipal 
. Board of. Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of· Newa1~k, to' 
Ordine Figl1 Di Agira Mutuo Soccorso, for premises 103 Fourt'eenth 
Avenue·, - Newark, be and the same is hereby suspended for fift.een 
(15) 'days, commenci~g at· 2:00 a.me June 4, 1958,,· and ter11\lna.ting 
8 t 2 : QQ 8 eM !!! June 19 1 1_958 6l . · • _ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS . 
Directo·r., . 
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5 0 RECAPITU..ATION OF l1CTIVITV BV QUAATH«LY PERIODS f'ROM JLLV l"' 1957 'HtaOUGH JlJfE. ~O" 1958 

llit Quarter 2d Quorttr ~ p uurter 4ttda;~rhr · 
.Jul)' }i>i•Seet• 9.£.Lttov .. eJ:c• ~ .. If!. Har!, ,L\~~J.L~~ --1.91~-, 

ARREST!t1 
To·tttl' number of perfiona ·arrested 7'1 ,2 56 7, . 270 

2s 21 2:s 1J6 11 a Lic:ensecs md err.,loyees ·· 
· Boofler.eers 
· ABC ~~ent impersonator 

SEIZURES• 

5! ~1 30 26 148 
' I 4 7,' 

Motor vehicles • cars 
- trucks 

Stills - over 50 eallons 
L • 50 ;allcns or under 

A1coho1 ·gallons 
Mash - eeillons '. 
Dis.tilled elcohollc bevcr&Qes - gallons 
Wine • eellons · 
ere~ed malt alcohol le beveroaee ..; Q•l Iona 

8 

" ' 
RETAIL LICENSEE:Ss / .. 

Premls.es Inspected ,.,._. 1,506 
Premises where ~lcohollc: bevereses were iWQed 1,~12 
BottlflS Sau1aed . · 2~, 900 
Premises bhere ·violetions twere> found · Hl . 

. V1ol~tions found " 2'7 
Type of violations found1 
. Unqual lfi ed employees . 
·.Application copy not available 

ReQ. I'S ilQn not posted · 
·Prohibited siens . 
· Improper beer teps . 
Dltposal permit necessery 
other merc~ti!e business. 
'Gamblin~ devices 
·Probable· fronts 
. Other·. violatl one 

STATE LlCENS~ESa , .. 
Premises i nsp.ected 

. License ~ppl icetlcns l
1
nvestliated· 

COrft.AINTSa 
Complaints as9tgned for investlaation 
lnve.stlg~tior1s completed 
lnvcstl~ations pendinii 

LABORi\ TOI~ Yu 
Anllllyses made - . . 
Ref I lh from 1 icensed premises •bottles 
Bottles front unl iC·!:nsed· premises 

IDENTIFICATION BUREAU; . . 

102 
38 ,0 
17 ... 

' ' 1 

110 

" 
519 

2 
105 

Cr i min:nl r inge~..vr ir'tt i; ld~'t\t if i cati•l.'1S. r1ade 121 
·r-'ersons ringerprint!!$J for non-crlinlnal purposes 819 

' 

1,e56 
1,747 

26, 179 
219 ,22 
116 . 
57 
5!5 

'" 10 
10 
9 

1 
52 

70 
2& 

. 1,11,0 
lt03' 

14&) 

526 
8 

1~9 

36 
\ . 1142 

5 2- 21 
1 . , 2 

' ' 12' ' 5· 11 . 
.. 135.00.. . ' 1~5.00 

167.59 42;.oo 2,6li5.09 
12'·· 55 ,so. 75 l, 004 • 58 
15e.,o 10.12 . 1s1.54 

9.00 . ,;.16 : ::128-.92 

~l 

97 
12 

1.214 
1lo9a 
. 484) 

435 
14 

105 

IJ5 

70 
. 69 

l,282 
1.11s 

l:S5 

485 
29 
69 

48 

S,11'' 
6,416 

l0,,Qli5 
1,0;3 
1-226 

364 
246 . 19l . 
137 
52 
39 
38 
1 
l 

157 

,47 
140 

4.940 . 
4~55ij ' 
.. 15~ 

1,965 
5' 398 

2.~~ 
':.::1.de.".lt.!confach ,:~/otheh ~fofcemenil· a~e."lci11s · 661 

· { Motor·vehocl~ ident .. via N•J .. Shte Police· 15 
DlSCIPLIINARY PROCEEDINGS• ·t> . 

350 
23 

,, 
560 
454 

11 

742 
568 

9 
2,033 

58 

·-

Cases transr~itte~ to municip::lUles · 
Vi<>lah:tns in·1olved '· 

Sale durin~ prohibited hours 
Sale' to minJrs · , 
Failure to closepprem~duein~ prohibited hours 
Sale to non-members by club . . . ·. · 
Sale to lnt'oxicated persons . 
Failure to afford vieu into premj9~s 

durin~ prohibit·~d hour.s - , 
Scrllice to women at a bar (lQcal reg.l 
Perm~Hing brawl on premises . · 

1 Permitting hostesses on premises· . 
Permi't1 ine foul .lanf,!u·age .. on pre!llis~s · 
Sale outside scope of ll~ense · 

,a 
45 
25 
12 
~· 

1 

l .... ' 

1 
1 

~mploying feruali!l barter'tder (local reQ.)· 
Conduct In~ tbusln1:.-ss as a .nulsaice - . 

'Permitting loHer)' ectlvLty on prel'lllse:s · ... 
l?ossessing ·Chi 11.ed beer (IX... licensee) · • 
Perilli ft.i 0,a 'lil'JSiC aur ing prohibi hd hOvrs (local. refi•) 
Pcrrni ·tt inf.! -eambl ing. on premises L .. ' 

Cases instituted at Divlsi~~. 
JJ I olat ions ·involved ., 

.S.ale fo milDrs ., 
'Sale d:..iriQ.:Z. prohibit·!d ho~rs. 
S~le help~· ~inimu~ resale price 
P~rml tt ini·~ i mrnoral act i'I i t.y on premtses 
FrnJd a:)d f rant- . · I 
P.crml tt i ng loHe,ry act iv i t:1 on premis·~S 
Sql~ to i'ntox icated per sobs . . 
Possessinrz ill ici't 1 iqJor · 

/ 
/ 

90 
117 
·'·36 

33 
·;.·10 

.7 
1 
1 
.1 

·' 1 

"' 53 
25 
11 

" 5 

' 
..... 

1 
1 " . 
1 . 
1 
1 

73 
111 

17 
17 
10 
7 
6 
5 
2 
4 

47 
59 
34 
9 
8 
2 
1 

' 1 

87 
120 
. 28 
25 
10 

. ' 4 
; 
e 
1 

47 
51 

.35 
11 
1 
2 

• 

175 
209 

''119 . 
43 ~ 
16. 
·7 
5 ' 
4 

-2 
·:~· 
L 

i 1-
; 1 
'. 1. 
1 
l 
1 
1 
1 

3~0 
494 
· 110 

9t 
;4 
2u· 
16 
16 

~.i13 
l !j. 
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1st Qu&?.1rfof 2d Qu~1rfor -'d Q. uort1;( 4th. Q.1.1~rf:t:t. ~~-
. · · .{~~u~o.2-!!_ .9.£ t • fi'!.Y_:_~e..£.•. Jan. f eb, ~riw:.. fil!.!_~J1#_-!'-!J.le. ~·~·J.o!:~ ~-- .-

01.5( I~-'L.INMW ?ROCtl.OINGS (Cont.) . · • '.l' ../ 

C~>$e~; lnsti tufod at Division (Cont.) f.:. \lJ. L-~ · 

vi ~~~m~~~;!m~: rr id~~ ~~~~d ( lpc01 re~.). J • ~ t i 'c. __ ._:· ___ ,_._ .. _ .. _~.·,-."i1·_·"·,:_:,._g,:.·_:_ .. ·.·.-~~·- . . 

fei lure to have copy of' ·oppli•:athm on pre:li. .: -~ · - 2 ~. . O. 
Permitt.ln~ bookmskin~ on -premises 2 1 i· ,5 
Perini Hin~ foul lans,!uL'l~e on premises l • 4 l' 2 
Employ in~ unQJal if i ed pe(sons · - -· ' 2 3

1
d -·8. 

tli sl ubel i !''Iii: b"er taps 2 · ~. ·7" 
Pos5cs!lin~ indecent nrn1Her . 3 2 2 · ~-.~)£1t .. ~_ .. ;,·.·~.~! 
P~rmittin~ hostessas on preinises l ~ 2 •· 
F.~i lure to close prem.dur In~ prohlbi ted hours 2 . 2. ~· . ~1 ~. 
Del ivcry w/o bona fide invoice · 2 3 · f 6r 
Uhauth:ir i zed trmsportan:m 1 4 f. · .,, .. 
Perinittinl,1 §Zairblin~ on premistJS 2 1. ' t_:_,;6~r F~U·Jre to f.ile not I ~e .. of chanee In eppli cat i oo 2 i 3 v. 
Sal~. outside scope of .1 icense . · · · ., 1 i ·· 5. ~ 

. Peral ttee ~~aeing in· conduct prohibHed to '·'' 

"sale to no~•~!ner.tJers by ciub 
s·o-Ucitor ~il";:>l•)>'ed by retailer 

employer · 1 2 2 5; 
... 2 l· i .. 
l 2 ., 
1 ; ., 2 3· Furnishin" unla~ful induceMents to retaHer 

.. Uil.ic-enscd sale by solic.itor "· 

. S~rvice to wor.ie.n at a bar: (local reeJ 
:Per:mi tt ing brawl on premi ~es 

"." 1 2 ., 

Retailer to retailer sales 
IOi di .1g and abett in~ unavthori zed sale 
f>!,Jrchase from iinproper source 

. P:ossessit"I~ c9ntrcsceµtives on premisus 
Ei'Pployin~ female barte.1der (local reg.) 1 · 
Failure to afford vh~w info prem.dur ing pro.hrs 1 

. Rebott li fl5 by r eh il er · 1 
Solicitor vi·:>letirie terflls of permit ·1 
Stora~e off licensed premises 
Aidi~ and abet-tin~ unwthorized trmsportation 
Licensee convicted of cri111e involvi~ moral 

:. turpitude efter issuance of license·· 
· f.Hin!i:Jalse tax reports 
F~i lure t•:> file notice of default . 
Opened containers on di str ibut ion lic•preml ses 

· Sale dur i ni;: 1 i cense suspens i :m 
·Cases'. broueht i:>y'. runicipalities'on own initative 
end reported to Oivi:sion 36 

V I o:l at i ·:>ns ilwol \I ed . 44 · 
Sele to minors 12 

: Per mitt ini: brawl on premises · 7 
. Sale durin!a prohibited hours 7 

·Permitting bookma~in~ on preroi3cs ~-
Gonductina busi."\ess as a nuisance 5 
F'ailure to afford vlew into pre11.dJri°' pro.hrs 1 
Permitting izambl ing on pre1uises . · · · f, · 
-Sale to iirafoxicat.ed persons , l 

· ·Hinderi1'lg investigation 2· 
Failure to close pr em. during pro hi bi ted hours 

.Employine ~nqJalified persons 
Perrilittin~ loUery activity on premises -
·r·ermi'ltiri~ minors to l·:>Her on premises llocal ree.J 
·pennittif'lf;_immoral activit1 on premises .. 
failure fo'.provide constablo to maintain law and order. 
s·ale on election day , ·. 1 

. Lice"ls;_:e world115 while intoxicated 1 
Employee work in~ while info.1dcafod l 
F>:er mitt in~ female i11per sonator s on premises · .1 
Empfoyin~ police officer 
Sale to non-members by club 
fraud in applicati~n . 
Permitting danii:ing diJr in~ pro .. hrs \local ree.) 
Permitting prostitute on premises 
P,erraitti.ni persons of ill repute on prem8ses 
Act or happenin~ 
Failure to file notice of cha~e i,., ~pplication 
Rermittin~ foul language on premises 

t£a1UNGS r-RD AT DIVI SIO~Jt 
Total r)Umber of hear I rigs held 

Appeals .· 
Di sc·i pl i nary Pf oceed i ngs, 
Eli~ibilit1 
Seizures 
Tax revocations 
-a:aring on petition 

,,,/\ppl'icatbns for license 
STATE LICENSES ANO PERMITS lSSUEDi 
'Total number i ss•Jed 

Licen!Jes 
Employment per1ni ts 
Sol fo i tors' n 
Di $p,O!:ii1l 11 

-~Soc i.-~l af f o i r " 
:W.ine· 11 

MI see l l ::.ine(}u::> 
Trc('1.~it in~i~~nii:i· 
Trer'bi"I' certifi(:_<Jte~> 

bn t(!tt :· Jo 1 n 
··"' ·•' ',) '" u."':f 1958 ~ 

.. 135 
23 
79 
·11 

9 
.6 
l 

5,199 
.950 
1as 
133· 
254 

1,,91. 
2 

61~7 
857 

127 

l "!' ' -.~-1 ., -: . 2 . 
2 2 
J 4 2 

~ i. 2 .· 

1 
1 

1 

"' .55 
19 

·lo 
11 
-~ 
1 
2· 
~l 

2 
2 
1 
l 

.-· 
'.-
·1 . l . 
l" 

l,~6 .•. · ... · 
;" l'3 

80 
13 

..1; 
7 

·5 

·i i 2 
:l"" ~ 1 

-

';~5 

);~; 
~la . 
'.~ 
-~ 

J·. 
. ·l 

··2 

-.).l 

.. "~· .... 
.-
.1 .· 
·l 
,~~ 

. -

..... 
. . . '}."-' 

l 
,] 
.·. i 

!;1 
12 
''6 

. ~12 .. 
':~. ... 
···p -,} . 

: 2 
<~ 

.-
-~- . ) 

··tm, 

.. 
".1 
'i 
l 

.-.... 

.L 
. J· 

·i,, 
t 
L .... 
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_6-~ .. YSEIZtiRE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - TRANSPORTATION OF ILLICIT­
-_ ALCOHOL - MOTOR VEHICLE RETURNED TO INNOCEN'l' LIENOR - ALCOHOL 

, -<- ORDERED FORFEITED. - . - -: -
I 

) In the :Matter of the Seizure-on 
March 11, 1958- of' a quantity of 
alcohol-and an Oldsmobile coupe ) 
on the northbound lane or the New 
Jersey Turnpike, at the 40 Mile 
Post, in -the Township of Mount 
Laurel-., County of -B~lington and . ) 

)_ 

_ State _of New Jersey. - - _ _ 

Case' No. 9668 _ 

'--~ ON HEARING 
-CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

. . -----r-------~--------~---...;-----------) -c ' 

, R1ker,/Fmery & Danzig, Esqs., by Alvin W31sa;., Esq., Attorneys 
_\('.for Atlan~ic Discount. Corporatio~1~ .. 

I• Edw~rd Amada, Esqe$ appearing for the Division or Alcoholic ·· _ 
1- . Beverage -Control e 

BY ,THE DIRECTOR: 

This matter comes before me pursuant to the provisions _ 
of- T~tle 33.,_ Chapter l., Revised St~tutes of New Jersey, to. - t-

- determine whether -36 ·two".""(luart ''Mason"- jars or aloohc;>l, and an ·' 
Oldsmobile coupe, described. :tn _-a schedule attached her.eto, · 
seized _on March 11, -1958 on -the northbound. .1ane of the Ne.w · _ 
Jersey· Turnpike/) at. the 40 Mile Post, Motint Laurel, New Jersey, 
c~natitute ~lawful property and should be '-forfeited. - - · 

' ' 

· ,: - - -. : -When the matter came on f'or hearing pursuant to R. _ s. · _ 
33:1-66.,- an appearanoe was ente.:red on beha:lf of -Atlantic- Dis- - -
count Corpora t1on·, which· sought -recogn1 tion _ of 1 ts alleged- lien 

·on the mo'tor vehicle. Walter Fr1zzel, the registered owner of _ 
such vehicle, did _not appear,, and no one opposed forf~iture-ot -

-the alcohol. 

- -_ Report.a of ABC- agents. and other documents 1n the file,, 
presented in e·vidence with consent of counsel for the· finance 
company, disclose the following racta: ' ' ' 

.- A New Jersey State .r;o'oper halted the Oldsmobile coupe 
_on the above date and location during his routine patrol of . 

1 _·-traffic on the highway. The·- trooper ascertained that the motor \·,~, 
·vehicle was being) operated by Eddie Little, :and that Walter · · · .' 

~ Frizze~ was a pas_senger therein. · When the _ troope~ discovered. 
in the trunk or the car the 36 ·jars ot alcohol, without __ a label 
or stamp on any of the_ .. jars _evidencing payment .of' "_tax on alco-
holic beverages,, he took into. custody the alcohol and moto·r · 
vehicle.,, and arrested Little and Frizzel. Later the alcohol 
·and motor vehicle were turned over to ABO agentse 

A sample or· the contents or one ot the jars was analyzed 
by the Division chemist who reporte·it is alcohol_and water,-i'it 
f'or beverage purposes.,-with·an alcoholic content by volume or · 
51.6 per canto 

_ Walter Frizzel, in a signed sworn statement,, relates 
that he 1s a resident of Greenville, North Carolina; that he 
and his. f-riend, Litt le, left Gr~env1lle on March 10th- on a 

( visit l,to New York City; that, en route,, 1_n Baltimore, he met a 
former friend who told Fr1zzel he had some corn whiskey on hand 
which Friz-zel could sell in New York -and· Frizzel purchased· the 
~hiske1 for '$4s~oof) - · - _ _· _-

I 

The-seized alcohol 1s illicit not only because of the 
absence ot a tax stamp or label on any of ~he jars (R.S• 33:1-1(1), 
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R;~-~·>":$3~.:J.~88) ,· but:· a:lso Qe·cauae· 1t is clear that·: it 1a' boo.tl~g · ·· 
l:~qu~:T:'.~•;< .such· illicit aicohol,-. a.nd the Oldsmobile coupe· -in 1_·:.-. 
wh1ch;·1t was trans.ported and found constitute unlawful. prop.;;;.·· .· · 
erty and are subject to forfeiture. ReSe 1\33:1..:.l(y), R~ $. .• j:~7 . 
33 •1-2;-,.: R" .. · S_ 33·· 1-66 · · · . · · · · · 1

\ "lrJ: · ., • ... -.I'" .. '. •. __ • .• . 'Iii· ' "» . : .. ·;_ . t, 

1 ': 

· The· Atlantic Discount Corporation of Elizabeth City, f · 

··North Caro·i:1na presented in evidence a conditional. sales con- . 
tra()i;/da tied January 16, -19_57, which t:t:ie finance company .holds,.,: 
by assignment, signed by Walter Frizzel, and ev1Q.eno:l:ng the···. ,,, 
conditional sale to him of the Oldsm9bile coupe in quest1on;3 

. with an·· unpaid balance or $3613 .. ao. I The pr.eaent balance due .. 
on the contract, after rebate ·for prepayment,, ia $1981.03.-·~~:·, · L' ·l 

, ., . . . . . ' ... 

- ·-· 1. .-. • 

B~fore accepting the contract and extending Qredit. to 
wa+°tj~r: Frizz~.l the finance company received information that 
he was ·_49 y~ar_s· of age, sipgle, resided at an address 1n · 
Greenville., North Carolina, was s·elf-employed as the owner or 
t}1e "Trppiaana .club" for three years, with a weekly income or 
$100.00)and had previously been employed for o~e year by"a . 
q.ry . c.~eaQing concern; and was furnished with the name and : 
addrees~-of' h~s :landlord, that of hie nearest relative, the; 
narp.e. a~~ address of the· barik where he·, had an acc-Ount~: and a 
number" ~-t ;.I?.e.r·ao~al' and business ref'er~nces • 

. , ... ~ne·· ~itness for the finance ·company/testified- that· ~e 
was ·therperson· who. checked the information and approved th~ 
loan; ·that he checked with a finance· company which had opened· 
an accoilnt .~1th Frizzel in 1954 and .. 1955 and was informed.' 
that _:th~~r considered him- a good a~oount; that he called · ·· .r · 

Fr1zzel~1-s bank and was told that he was considered a good 
. rislt j'. .. that. ·he contacted the per~on in charge of Alcoholic· 

· Beve·rag~ -Control in Greenville, North Carolina (because he 
assumed~ that Frizzel had a beer license .at the club), who 
.reported that he had no record against Frizzel •. ·.Actually,·· 
Frizze1::•s fingerprint record discloses that he was convict.~d 
in 1938: f;.or illegal sale of liquor and. received ~ three-month 
ja·11 s~ntenoe. Howe.v~r,, it (err9neously) appears from two 
letters signed by Ruel w.·Tyson, Sheriff or the county wherein 
Greenville -is located,, dated after the seizure,, that Frizzel. 

·had no .::re.co·rd. or reputation for d~aling in illegal Whiskey pre~· 
vious .to .. January 16, 1957e·. ·A. recent check by the ·Wi-tness witfi .. "· 

" .. the Greenville Police Dep~rtmen.t discloses that there is such . 
record•·.:. · . · 

.,·· 

. . · '_.-I ;am.· satis.f 1ed from. tP.e evidence presented· that .the· 
Atlantic Discount Corporation acted in good faith, made a 
reasonably ~d~quat~ .inP,ependent investigation of-the chara~ter 
and background of ... .Walter Fr1zzel,, and had no reason therefrom 
to suspect that the Oldsmobile coupe would be ·used to tr~nsport .' 
illicit .~lcohol. ·I shall therefore recogniz~ its lien against· 

.Sl.lCh mo-to,r vehie·1e .·to the extent of ·$1981.03. : · . · ·"1 
3 ' • ' 

. •' . ( ~ . . ·. . . . '· . . . . . . . . . . . ' ' 

· It appears that the appraised ret~il value of' the . . . 
Oldsmob~le coupe does not exceed the amount. of' t~e lien .claim 

· and the""-.costs of its· -sei~ure and~ ... etorage ~ Such motor vehicle' 
will -therefore be returned.to the Atlantic Discount Corporation 
upon p~Yzn.ent- of. tne ~oats of :1ts seizure and stor.~ge. 

,.J. 

'' . Adcordingly JI -1 t is DETERM°!NED and ORDERED th.at 11' ·on ;or 
bef9re the·:.gth Q._ay of 'June.;· 1958,, the Atlantic Discount Corpora..:. · . 

· ~ion p~ys the -co~ta incurred .in .tne seizur~e and storage or the · · 
Oldsmobile coupe,, .described in Schedule· ~!A"· attached hereto 1 · 

such mo~or vehicle will be-returned to it;; and it· is further 
.< 

; -t. 

,I. 

.. 
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_ , · DET.ERMINED :and ORDERED~.' that-. t;he alcoh~lic beveragetJ 
l1a.ted in the aforesaid. Schedule· "A".' ·oonat·1tute unlawful - · 

· property and the. same be ·and hereb1 -are. rorfe.1 ted 11') accordano:e -
.w1~h the ·px-ov1Q~ona of Re S. 33 :1~66. and that. they· be ret•1ned· _ 
for .. use or hospitals ·and stat.e, ooun.ty ~nd municipal· institu...; 
t1one, or destroyed in whole o,r in part,·at-the direction ot 
the Director of the Divisipn o~ A~oohol_ic _Beverage Control. · · 

WILLIAM:HQWE.DAVIS 
Directore 

SCHEDULE "A u 

.36 two-quart·: ,..Mason'~ Jars of alcohol 
-~.. ·1 - Oldsmobile coupe1 Serial Noo 578L02544, · -

c - North Ca.r.Q.linai. Registration BX76 l • 
. "7 •.. DISCIPLINARY:_ .. PROCEEDINGS ,_ ILLICI'l~ LIQUOR ~ PERMITTING . OPEN 

.CONTAINERS ON PREMISES QPERATEV 'BY.. 'HOIDERS OF A PLENARY . · · 
"RETAJ;L .DISTRIBUTION LICENSE - "'.:., LICENSE SUSPENDED )FOR 20 DAYS, 
LESS 5· FOR- PLEA. . '.>· __ . -

• '. _.r' In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
. P_rooeedings against · t. ·: .' ._ .·, 

JQHN--A. PARACHINI & ANTffQNY~Po:·.·:·, ) 
PARACHINI - . . _,. . , .. ) 

320 Anderson Avenue 
Fairview~ N. J. ,, · ) . 

Holders __ of Plenary Retail D1stra1bu-· ) 
tion License D-4, issued by the, :. " 
Eoro_ugh Council of the Borough ·or 
,Fairview.- · · ) · 
------~~-~~----~----~~--~----~-------

CONCWSIONS 
AND 'ORDER 

Samuel Moskowitz-, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensees. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for the Division of 

Alcoholic Beverage Control. 
'• 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 
liJ 

·. The defendants. have ·p:leaded rum. vult to the following 
.oharg_ea :· -_ 

- J 

·
111. ·on April 3, 1958, you po·aaeaaed., had custody ot,.; · 

··arid- allowed,, permitted and suffered in and upon your . _ · 
·licensed premises an_ alcoholic· beverage in a bottle whic~ ·. 
did. no~- bear any label_ describing it·s contents, viz., wine~ · 

. in a pint_ bottle (full) not having any lapel describing :it~ _ 
contents J ·in violation of ·Rule 27 ot St-ate Regulation No.· 20. 

·. ,.._JS ·. . ·: . ,. . . - . " . . •· . . : • . 

.:r•2 •. -On April 3, 1958, ·.you possessed and allowed, permit­
ted and. suf'fered in and upQ:il"· your licensed premiaea open , 
COntainerS Of alCOhOliC· bev~rageS I Viz e J; 

Orie . 4/5 quart bottle, coq~afning approximately 4 1/2 . · 
ounces or vermouth and gin,_labeled: 'Hiram Walker-•a ·· 
66. Proof Dry Martini Cocktail'_,, · · . -

One ·Pint Qottle (full) of aloe gin labeled 'Mouquin 65 
Proof Sloe Gin', 

One ·pint ·bot·tle (full) or aloe ·,gifr labeled 'Sloe Gin 
Bard~net 65' Proof I" and· ' 

One ~4/5 pint bottle, containing approximately 2 1/2 
ounces ·of wine labeled 'Franzia Vino Ruasoda Famiglia 
~ed ;Grape_W1ne 1 j · 

1~.: violation Of Rule 14 or .state Regulation Noe 20. II 

The file herein discloses that on April 3s .1958, during 
the· course of an inspection of defendants' licensed premises by an 
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. . ··. . . · · .·:nh1 
ABC agent·I' he .. .discoye.re:d· in .. a ·:rear:'~t·ore. room. or .. a·~ch ~preni1b~s 
f'our old .arid' dusty .. bottle·B· :'of '·alooho.lto beverages., to Wit·,, .Qne · 
bo·tt .. :le: .·of ··wine re:rerred· ·to ·iil Charge ·1 and :the.· f':tx-at three ·~~r :· · 

· · bott·les;·,;o:f': other':alc·oholio' beverage_s spec1f1ca.lly de.ac.r1.bed~?.1i{ ... 
Charg~ : .. 2·;~-.. ··The·. bottle· of'· ·w~nEf wa:a·· sealed. 'but. bore· .no. label';\~-~ .. · ... 
the s·eals;:·:on··-:two: o:r .. ·:th'e·· other'.bott.~es were bro.ken.and the.·· ~;~'i_: .. ~ ... -_'", · 
strip stamp: ... on the ·other: bo·ttle was broken ~lthough. otherwise'.,· . 

. sealed. One of suc;Q. bottles was only partly full·. The ag~n~.; .. 
also discovered on~ a" counter :ixf defendants• office the· bottle}.:'· 
.of wine :partially full spe(d.f'ically d·eacribed as the fourth b,~~ 
bottle in Charge 2. , ..... · · ~~r:· 

~ ~ l 

. John A..,. Parach1n1:. one .:o:r·· the.··)1cenaees, · gave- the. · 
· agent .. a '3~gned..:swor.n. s.tateme.n.t .. where1n·.he: asserts that the. 
alcoholic be,verages. round 1n the.store .. room had b.e.en-.left 
a bQµt . nine· ·years prev1ou~ ly by .~ · .. to\rmer. owner . of .. the . e~tab:­
lishtrierit· arid the" bottle<o.t. ·wine :·:f'o\lnd .. 1ri ·the office was ,.a. .,· · -
sample le:f'1t -.by·~ a sol:i~itor on -,March ~8,, 1958,, which. the licen.;. .· 
seE!s ~,:had partially consumed to determine whether -they ~h9u;Ld 

. l>:lace an order for w1rie of' ·that brand._·.··;.· . . · · > .:· .:.... ·,-::"~.:".:--' 
~ . . ·_.·~ ... ·. . '·,_ ·:~- '1: : .. _· .· . . :.>·.: .·. : .... ··· ' .. ·. :·~ .·· . 

. Defendant has. no prior aQ:Judica~ed :record• . It ·1a. · :-'" ... ··· 
urged in mitigation that· the unlat:?.~:1ecf bb~tie of wine. was .se~. · .. 
aside. as unsaleaple, and one of .tne· ·othet· ·bottles of' ·a~co.holic 
beve·rag_es .was. returned by a ·qustomer,. wh~ch bottle ·the ·11cen-. 

· ee.es .intended to. return to a wholesaler ;!·and that. a·ll qf. :the ' 
bottles ex~e:pt -tne. sample bottle· of ·Wine· were· set· aa.ide.:. as~; · 
)unsaleable merchandise to be .ret~ed:. Wh,a:tever the· ·r·e·ason for·' 
·the licensees• posa.ession ot· these .~bottles. of ~lcoholic.· be·ver- · 
ages,, it .is the plain intent of the .. r.egu'i~ticm ·in qu.es·tlon» to · 
require that a reta11·d1str1but:tori.11cen.se~•s stock of_ bottles.·:·· 
of alcoholio beverages must at .all times be properly labeled, 
sealed and.-with·full content. ". ··. · : .. , : · ... ,. 

' " . '' . . .1· ···. '' ' . 

..... Since· there"is ·n9 ·eviderice»»that ·any of the ·bottles.wer~ 
refilled, I shall suspend the defe.n~i'ants I' 11.cense for a per,1od:. . ..... 
. of ten days on Charge land I .shall' suspend: the defendants,• ·.:· 
license f.or an add.itional. pe.riod .. or-.·tel'.l.,daya" on Cpa,rge .~ {9£ .: · .· : 

. Re Silenc·e 1""Bullet1n :,1170, .Item 8) .t .·makiilg :a~ total suspension '. . . .. 
-ot twenty days·. Five days ·w11r b~ ·remitt.ed for the plea entered .. 
herein, .leaving a net . su~pension .. or: :f'1f'~een days.. . . . . 

· Ac~or~ingly.,-. it ·1~·,·· ·6~: -~h~~ ":2gth.-:day· of May~:. 1958.,·.-_._ .-

·;·· -'·ORDEREI:)':thrit .Plenary R~ta~:Li::·nietribhtion J;jic.enae: .D~·4,··-.. · 
issued. bY-·: the. :sorpqgn. Cpunc.1~ .. of ~he. Bor.ough of Fairview ·to 
Johp .. A_ ... )?a.racpin1. & Anthony P .: Pa:r.~ch1n1, for prem1·aes ~20 · 
Andera.on. A. ve·n·~·e ~ ·Fa1pv1ew, be · a.nd the sa.111e is here. by suspefld~d . 
for f~fteen. {15.J days'., o,oµuneno.i:pg :at .. 9 :OO a .m. J·une .. 9, · 1958, . : · 
and· terminating at~ 9;00. ~ .• m·.·:. June:':24;,"1958.. : · .· ··: ::-. ·:.· · 

. ., . ., ~ . . . . . . . . . . ' . 

. ·,, ' . ·;. .· .-~ .... : ·.· ..• ) ! 

·~n·.: .. · .... ·· .. · . 
.. ····~·· ' . .. . 

. ·.· 1 .. : .·r--.-.1 .. · ~ .. f), . '· : ' .. 
. . ~ "'f. -->~ -

Will1El!il ~we Davis . · "- ' 
Direc.tor. .. · -, '· · .- : ·· 

. ~ . . ·. 


